ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
National Testing Agency for lITs

#1217, SHRIN.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESCOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleasad

tostate:

(a) whether Government proposes to set up a National Testing Agency as recommended

by the Committee an IT-JEE reforms headed by Damadar Acharya;
(b)  whether the NIIT exam is likely to go orline in the coming years;

(23 whether Government proposes any other national level tests for admission to other

higher educational institutions; and
(d) ifso, the details thereof ?

THE MINIETER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARD: (&) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Staternent

(a) The Damodar Acharya Committee has, inter afia, recommended the setting up of a
Mational Testing Agency to the IIT Council, which in ite 41at meseting held on 10.02.2010 referred the
interim report to & Committee headed by Dr. Ramasami, Secretary, Department of Science and

Technology which is yet to submit its repart.

(b)  The Joint Admission Board (JAB) which i the body to conduct Indian Institute of
Technology - Joint Entrance Examination (IIT-JEE) and includes amang cthers, Directers of all ITs
as its member, has informed that although there is a plan for the IIT-JEE to go anline in future, there

is no gpedific time limit set for this purpose.

() and (d) A Committee of Vice-Chancellors has recommended Commen Entrance Test for
admission to Central Universities In a phased manner with a view to avoid multiplicity of entrance
teste resulling in wastage of time and resources. Central Universities are autonomous bodies
governed by their own Acts and Statutes. A decision on Common Entrance Test has to be taken by

the relevant statutory bodies of these Universities.



SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, let me ask my first supplementary to the hon. Minister. Sir, the CAT
examination went anline in 2009, Has the Gavernment conducted any study on whether the anline
format hag brought in uniformity of standards, greater transparency and diversified its intake,

particularly, from the rural areas?

SHRIMATI D, PURBANDESWARI: Sir, accarding to the convener af GAT, 2009, the traditional
format of conducting CAT in the "Pencil and Paper' format was becoming untenable in terms of the
increasing numbers, and, therefore, CAT examination went online. We did have testhing problems
when CAT did go anline initigly. But the last CAT examination went an very smoothly, and, there
were no igsues at that point of time. Sir, these exams are conducted online, and, on the issue
whether the rural children have been able to take the CGAT exam successiully, these exams are not
internet-based but rather centers are identified, and, children are natified about the centers where

they will need to go and take the examination.

Since, it is not internet-based and children come to the centers and take the exam, in the last
CAT exam which was conducted, there were no issues raised, and, so far, no children have came

forward and complained to ug an their inabllity to take the examination.

SHRI MK, SINGH: Sir, my second supplementary s that in March, 2010, there were
announcements that students who wish to take the examination would need to have 80 per cent pre-

qualifying marks in Class-XIl. A committes under Prof. Damodar Acharya was also appointed.

Subsequently, in December 2010, there was ancother announcement made that for the IITs
also, the Government propose to go for aonline examination. Another Committee under T.
Ramaswamy had been appanted. Wil the Government come out with a coherent pdlicy to end the
uncertainty and ta clearly bring out the kind of changes they propose to bring in the examination

system for effecting intake for [ITs 7

SHRIMATI D, PURANDESWARI: Sir, the students taking examination into engineering,
pharmacy, architectural and so an need to have (&) good command over the subject, science
subject, for that matter and (1) reascnable levels of analytical skills, intelligence, general awareness
and also communication skille. Whereas the Commaon Entrance Examination usually tests the child
only on the command over the subject and does not really test the child on analytical gkills is the

reason it was believed that we need to have 8 Common Entrance Examination which would address



bath the analytical skills as well ag the command of the child over the subject. Damodar Acharya
Committee was congtituted to look and recommend or suggest ways in which we could come up
with a Commean Entrance Examination for the ITs. The Interim Report has been submitted. But since
there has been no congensus an the Interim Report, it has now been submitted to the Ramaswamy

Committee which will be looking into the recommendations and suggesting ways of implementation.
SHRIN.K. SINGH: When are you expecting the Ramaswamy Committee Report 7
SHRIMATI D PURBANDESWARI: At the earliest possible.

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: Sir, there ig a heavy demand for 1ITs and higher education courses
but the students fram the rural areas are nct getting admission in those courses. While revamping the
entrance examination system, will the Government consider starting new 1ITs? There has been a

commitment by the hon. Prime Minister to start & new |IT in Kerala. Will it also be considered?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Does it relate to the question? ... (Interuptions ...
SHRIK.MN. BALAGOPAL: Yes, 3ir, it is related to the question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: How?

SHRI KN, BALAGOPAL: Sir, heavy demand ig there but the rural students are not getting

admission. ... Jnterruotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: But, does this relate to this guestion?

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: It is related to this guestion, Sir. ... Interruptions)... Genuine

demands are related to the students fram rural areas. ... (Interruotions ...
SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: It cloes not arise out of this question, Sir. ... (dnterryotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

DR. BEHARATKUMAR BAUT: Thank you, Sir. Sir, education brings equality. That is what Dr.
Ambedkar had said. With this type of examinationg, particularly in the 1ITg, which is the high-end
engineering course, my obeervation is that more and more students from urban areas, mare g0, who

have taken education in English medium, tend to get admitted in the [Ts. The answer which has



been given talks about analytical and communication skill . When you say communication skills, which
language do you believe in? Do you believe that only English language communication skills are

ckillz, otherwise there are na skilla ?
MR. CHAIRMAMN: Question please.

DR. BEHARATKUMAR BAUT: | would ask the han. Minister, is there any method by which
children from the rural areas, those who take education in the regional languages can also pass these

examinations?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, it is here that we need the support of the State
Governments. We are looking at whether we can intraduce a core curriculum in subjects like Sclence
and Mathematics which would enable the children right across the country, be it in urban areas or
rural areas, to have equal chances in the common entrance examinations. Definitely, Sir, unless the
State Governments come on board and strengthen the elementary education, can not a child in the
rural area have the same opportunity as a child in the urban areas. | am sure, all Members in the

House will agree with me that today English is the global languags. ... (Inferruptions ). ..
I, ¥MH 9B : TN, et £ 16 oo (CHTET) ..
< JATRT ;S T. NIH YR, A supplementary T %ﬁQ, ENISEE] ¥ interfere TP GQ\

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, we respect all regional languages and many State
Governments in their own elementary schools have actually introduced elementary education in the
regional languages where English iz a subject and when the child transits into class six, English
becomes the medium of ingtruction. These have been the steps that have been taken by various
State Governments. Thig, we hope, would definitely give the child advantage of the English in taking

the entrance examinations as well.

MR. CHAIRMAMN: Dr. Bam Prakash, please. Pleagse observe the Rule. Ask for

supplementaries, you will get it. Thank you.

ST, ¥ V1Y : GgaTE WU ST, AR W W1 2 o eyl [ene @ orf 0et ae A1
Siarer o 71 921 2, SRl T Wl S 00 e O ATl § qwe | ] Ta e Wik B ] 2
ST AT BT AT BRI B b gea] b W YR oRE ¥ =g B a9 #El #Eledl 98
SATFTE 311 16 T We g TRl & ofvew Uas &% gReTere ol 1 AT 2 FT7?




SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, we have never imposed it. Elementary education is with
the State Government. And as | have mentioned earlier, some of the State Governments have
introcluced English as a subject in the elementary classes and transition to English as & medium of
instruction takes place when it comes to upper elementary clagses. These have been conscientious
decigions taken by some State Governments. No language hag been imposed from the Central
Government on the State Schools. YWhatever reforms we can bring in, they are restricted only to
those schoole affiligted to the CESE Board. Out of twelve lakh schools that we have in our country.

...(Interruptions ). ..
T, T TR ; T, 59 ] WM e 2137 18T L (eI ™).,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. ...¢Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruotions)... 71, 3T 29 ¥ o
TETHIN TE BN L (FAI). . TEY BE BIUE]TENL . (FTH)...

ST, I T : T, T 7O T W O TR TR E L (T,
87} T = AT : WX, T2 q5d AZeaqy o £ . ().,

it WUl N ST AT 48 91U L (). S L (GG )., T ] el N
(FEET)... BTE [FT 1 a7 121 Gl 981 2 ...(aHTH). .

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: English is a global language. ... (Interruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please hear the answer. 37 9¥] 49 SEY . (IIH)... ¥ e, a9 Tga
93 TS ... ()., §3 T5Y 1, =i . (AFLH)...

SHRIMATI D, PURANDESWARI: Sir, if | may be alowed to complete my answer.

...(Interruptions ). ..
37 Tead =de: Y, U S n H s 9w = E L (Eau). .
it FTafy  FeEd S, N 98 e L),

S} e TS Y, W & ARg § 10 f28 1 31 75 191 6 Sl (521 &, Wi ey
AP AT T Tl 1 XS B (... T8 e e & ...(Fem)...

= wAmfy - SREY, AT WA U9 %2 €, Wald @] wia| 9 8 § U AR § % 8
..(CTERT)...



SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, English iz a ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please one minute. &7 SRT 38 18T ...(THM)... T 39 T3] ST B 919
G S Y . (FERIT).... AT S]] 48 SISV . (ST .

N TIEd SRR Y, BT SRS B (). 80 B I6E ] Sl g o
= e © ..o .

S ), BT & WY, T2 T 9T B ATHA £ ().

3 T =Ee] : B9 To TEd £ p Bgwtigl o SN o T ofE] o vEr 27
. (EET)...

SHRITIRUCH SIvVA: it is an cfficial language. ...dnterruptions ...
S TTafy e S, ST Y a7 o1 G o 1 . (SaET). .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ane minute ... (nterripotions ...

SHRI KARPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman Sir, | regpect the sentiments of the distinguished.

...(Interruptions ). ..
N TR o= A : (Sl A A SR . (EET)...

2Nt wfter et : ey Tt e & w1 9ied 27 . (RaHH)... 3F e & e
ST Sl 8 1% 7217 . (aeT...

ST M HHT : WAl 2 1A R 2, 11 e A A S R o L (EET).
5l TR0, STE@Terdn AT S L (EEET). .

ST : ergearfery <, il . (eaem)...

st e Ryemer - 2119 flev 2ffw ardlstier &1 9oy & B 4 416 . aamm...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: How can they compel him to speak in a paricular language?

- (Interruptions ).... We are all permitted to speak in English. ... (dnterruotions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us not start a totally different debate. Flease listen to the hon. Minister.
- (Interruptions ...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: | agree with you. ...(Intaructions)... They must tell the Leader of the
Opposition to always speak in Hindi. ... (nterrugtions ...



MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us not get inta this. ...(dnterryotions ...
SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, this is. ...(Interruptions ...
SHRITIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, let it not be a canvention. ... (Interruotions )...

MR. CHAIRMAMN: Mr. Siva, Mr. Raja, plesse. ...(Inferuotions)... Please.
... (Interruptions).... SR ST, 3T 98 SIZY ..(EEHUT)... Bi1sl, ST 019 4138 S5y, 916 Y aley

s e Ryee : AT el & &1 97 8, 98 $U 58 o Us! 41 3, dle AN Sige
SR B=IA SR & .. (). W1 91 721 2, dihm ...(ae)...
MW : 7, o, S ...

= Ffe fee : oigs grenfime fasl 4 T gTa & ol afiell 41 21 2, 3191 eivdfes 4
@E\Eé' ?Gﬂ%lff?ﬁ B . (IIET). ., @—@Eﬂﬂ, EEGEEIERIECEIREIE %5 | just want to mention
...(Interruptions )... The paint is that the IIT system i an autonomous system. The Government does
not impose decigion making on the [ITs system. Now it is for the IIT Council to decide haow they are to
conduct examinations; in which language they are to conduct examinations; whether the course

material is available in those languages or net. ... (dnterrugtions ...

i W Taet ; OR, LA, 1T Councl HIHTT & SO 87 .. (@), . &1 IIT
Council HE™ T HIRE? ...

st e Ryeer : Wiy ue 7] e 1 . (=aem)...
7 U0, TR : U, .. (HFET)... § T8 S el & (5 ...(qeM). .

& qUERY : ST, T2 979 TRl IR Y ST RET B (AW, 6] AR AT @15
(AT, Please. ... (Interruptions ). One minute please. ... (dnterruotions)...

7 Fegad = IR S, L (FEE). . T I8 W W W e 27 L (). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ore minute pleage. ...(Inferruptions)... ©Ore minute please.
...(Interryptions )... Ahluwaligji, just cne minute please. ...(Imterruptions)... M &I EERSIEN|
..(FFET)... 379 9] 53 S8y, .. (). ..

= o wfeaw : W, ..(aa)...



S qHTafd : T2, T2, ST 96 ST . (CHEH).., TR A A A (). AR 2T
TS TEB1 £ [ 59 UX (€42 21, 11 36® &g Aifeq Sy, FR aegq offer &1 & A7 & o
..(FEET)...

=N TEd T : Y, .. ()., U8 U U SR 8| 2 ...(aE)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Guestion has been answered. ...(Interruptions ... Question No.122.

..(nterruptions)...
8} TeEd =AUV, S WATS 6 STad S T2 . (S FHT). .
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruotions ...
SR : T2 S SRS 2, 98 71 27 ...(@aHF)... TS0 B 91 B 2] 2] ..(HaH)...

o TH.OH, ST : WY, J8 ¥ B A6 B (). T8 Y & T 61
A .. (TI). .

2 waafy ; 2Ry, =il . (EaEM)... U8 vdTe ae.ane.d). & sfREE &1 Bl Ay wy o
AT .. (..., IS F 1T T2 2198 2 .. (TEH).

7 U, U, TR : RISHTS] <A1 1 9 31 . (SaeT)...

it Rrares faawY: B, afie, aivel, anfs wa v 27 (aem)...
SHRITIRUCH! SIVA: In regional languages also. ... (Interrupotions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can we go on to Question No.1227 ... (nterryotions). ..

Can we go on to Question No.1227 ... (Interryptions ).

) OO, ATEelEerdT  6¥, WM H Sl a7 ford) 7€ 2, S5 L (=eET). .
S TR T A WY, ().

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: You cannot confine it to one language. ... (Interruptions ...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruotions ...

! e AEET : (1T Coundl WEET @ Y 7121 2 o) Wi 7 &5 &1 g &1 51
RBATTE ..(EEF). .

s FITAfY ; 2T 93 SISY) AT T R IR B L (SGEIM).



8} TIEd TR : 1T Counll SHEH! SUE FIT 6T W21 87 .. (STET)...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruotions ...

2 FUTR : AT SN 98 W2yl . (™). 12l o, ©i . (ae).. 3T Wi 88 S
(). .

=7 T . STEelE e ; WY, WSHI] WA @ Oy 8 L (@a).. 39S [y fede T8)
EIT ..(STET).... S0k [0 929 21 21| . (SHFETH)...

s TITaf : I gAY & S RIEE T 8, AN BT TR 2 . (g,
7 Fegad =R FHTIRT S, (). TR, B e W TR . (SEET).

Wiy oy 38 TSy .. (ETH).. Please. ...(Interuotions ...

SHRI TIRUCHI SvA: Givil Services examination can be conducted in regional languages also.

<. (nterruptions ). How can we write it ? ... (rterruptions . ..
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us go on to Question No. 122. ...(Interruptions ). ..

SHRI TIRUCHI ShA:r Sir, we want official status for our regional language. Till that time, we
have to rely upan English anly. ... (Interrtotions ... All the regional languages need official status. Till

that time, we have to rely upon English. ... (Inferruptions ). ..

i TH.QW. TEeierdr ; 8H SR & 9yl § He dree & 5 7 g afe AR 2 el |

MR. CHAIRMAN: | request all hon. Members to please allow the Question Hour to proceed.

. (nterruptions)...
ST 519 U1 : BH I8 TR & 1% &3 1 A1 T Wl ARE| L ().
3t e T e | W HE IS, . (EET)...
it R fam: w9, . (=),
S T : 93 AR, @l L (EET).
2 TH.QH. SRR : AT HETR T, ...(FGHH). .
B FART A9 1 FE? (AW, A TS $El B 56 Y H L.(&EEH)... Don't

attribute remarks. It is wrong. ...(nterruptions ... Just one minute please. Please resume your

10



places. ... nterruyotions )... The guestion was about the language in a particular examination. The
hon. Minister's answer was about that. Now, some han. Members had different views an ity and |
said, if you want to discuss that matter relating to the basic question whether that examination

should be conducted in this language or that language, please give a notice. ... (Interruotions )...
) OO, ARSI : 6, . (SHAW)... W WIS A 2 . (e .
MR. CHAIRMAM: The House is adjourned for fifteen minutes.
The House then adiourned at twenty three minutes past aleven of the clock.
The House reassembied at thirty-eight minlies past eleven of the clock.
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
MR. CHAIBMAN: Q.Nao.122.
1. YW HHTR : THI T, Teet 79 6T 121 & 99 501 o) UH1 o1 & 5 . (T, .
= WU : AT 92 WY ... (FA9M)... Question 122.
=7 TN T AETe | I ag i S, &4 dgd specific question T ... (FIEGET)...
Y FITAR : 3T Question Hour @ &15 914 BF A AT . (). .

Y 9T T AT ; I <, O B S T o1 ad 21 29§ 2 YR e g a1
R B ..(FTT). .

37 e e - 25 fevd T &) T 9H I e £ L(EEETH). .

2Nt g wfeaR - g el 9w &7 ok =21 21 wae U8 B % g dve ¥ gl &
. (ST, .

N Ty : od ST U T dlet w8 2, A U] a7d P2 L (E)... A S elle 38
SIS . (HIEIH). .

sft fa sfear ;. & &3 wielt 1 9T 2 9, 90 UG §lg o] A SN
(T, .

s TITAfY ; & e 38 SIS L (G H). .

11



st forg BfeaR - Teor 910 N 2199 92 2| 99FR WahN § U B 9 9d9 2
(). .

SRR - 27 elis 93 S L (EED.
7} TR T AT ST, 3T I R b &, olfh SoR Wae & 41 S (T
el ;e <), S, 98 Sy Question MNo. 122.

Telophone towers in tribal areas

#122, MS. MABEL REBELLO: Wil the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICN
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of telephane towers have been installed in tribal

areas of Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Crissa, efc., which have not been activated;
(b) ifso, the reasaons therefor; and

(c) by when Government would prevail upan the telephone operators to activate these

towers and provide communication faciliies to the inhabitarts there?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESCURCE DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (&) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of

the Houge.
Statermnent

(&) All the 604 telephone towers installed by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) in the
tribal areag of Orisza have been activated. Some of the towers installed by BSNL in tribal areas of
Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh are still to be activated. 277 telephone towers in Jharkhand and 652
telephone towers in Chhattisgarh are activated and only 46 telephone towers in Jharkhand and 107

telephone towers in Chhattisgarh are still to be activated.

(b) The reasans for delay in activating these mabile towers in the States of Jharkhand and

Chhattisgarh are given below:
(i Extremeremcte areas

(i)  Tough terrain
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